Open Agenda
uthwark
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Tuesday 27 November 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor James McAsh Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris Councillor Jane Salmon

Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at
the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’'s web
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly 9

Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: 19 November 2018

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Tuesday 27 November 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
PROCEDURE NOTE
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOT
[...]
g aspects of the proposal
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee.

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance
Tel: 020 7525 5485



Agenda Item 5

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Monday 29
October 2018 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Evelyn Akoto
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER Simon Bevan, Development management
SUPPORT: Jon Gorst, Legal services
Philippa Howson, Transport policy
Amy Lester, Development management
Alex Oyebade, Transport policy
Sarah Parsons, Development management
Michael Tsoukaris, Development management
Colin Wilson, Development management
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional team

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Lorraine Lauder.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

Planning Committee - Monday 29 October 2018




6.1

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:

Addendum report relating to items 6.1 and 6.2
Members’ pack relating to items 6.1 and 6.2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

RUBY TRIANGLE SITE, LAND BOUNDED BY OLD KENT ROAD, RUBY STREET AND
SANDGATE STREET, LONDON SE15 1LG

PROPOSAL.:

Full planning permission is sought for demolition of existing buildings and structures on the
site, and redevelopment consisting of three buildings at maximum heights of 17 storeys
(including mezzanine) ( +64.735m AOD), 48 Storeys (+170.830m AOD) and 40 storeys
(including mezzanine) (+144.750m AOD), plus single storey basement under part of the
site. Development would provide 1,152 residential dwellings (Class C3), retail, business
and community spaces (Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1(a),(b),(c) and D1), public sports hall
and gym (Class D2), public and private open space, formation of new accesses and
alterations to existing accesses, energy centre, associated car and cycle parking and other
associated works. (REVISED DESCRIPTION)

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of
the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial

2

Planning Committee - Monday 29 October
[...]
C
use.

5.  That ward members see the Section 106 agreement prior to its agreement.

6.2 47-49 TANNER STREET, LONDON, SE1 3PL

Planning Committee - Monday 29 October 2018




PROPOSAL:

Redevelopment of the site involving the provision of a 7-storey building, with basement,
incorporating the retention of the existing 3-storey warehouse, for B1(a) Office Use.
Together with associated landscaping, cycle parking and the demolition of an existing
detached ancillary store building.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report.
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the meeting. Members of the committee asked
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions from the
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at
the meeting that wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting that wished to speak.
The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application with additional conditions was moved, seconded, put to
the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the completion of a
legal agreement.

2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed by 31 January 2019, that the
Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set
out in paragraph 81 of this report.

3. That a condition be added to confirm that a proposal for a repair/restoration of the
interior and exterior of the existing warehouse be created.

Meeting ended at 11.05 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Committee - Monday 29 October 2018




oufhwa( K

Planning Committee

Council
southwark.gov.uk

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6
November 2018 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street,

London SE1 2QH

PRESENT:

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

APOLOGIES

There were none.

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Jack Buck
Councillor Paul Fleming

Simon Bevan, Development management
Tom Buttrick, Development management

Jon Gorst, Legal services

Philippa Howson, Transport policy

Yvonne Lewis, Development management
Terence McLellan, Development management
Alex Oyebade, Transport policy

Michael Tsoukaris, Development management
Colin Wilson, Development management
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional team

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 November 2018




NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:

Addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3
Members’ pack relating to item 7.3

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were none.

CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS GRANTED BY SCHEDULE 2, PART 3, CLASS O OF THE
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER
2015 (AS AMENDED)

Officers presented the report. Members had no questions for the officer.
RESOLVED:

1. That the confirmation of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to
withdraw the permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 3, Class O
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (GPDO) Order
2015 for changes of use from office use (Class B1a) to a dwellinghouse (Class C3)
in the Central Activities Zone in Southwark (Appendix B) be authorised. The
Direction allows more than 12 months notice prior to the date when Class O will
come into effect for the Central Activities Zone (31 May 2019).

2.  That the equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Directions (Appendix C) be
noted.

3. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance
with the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 be delegated to the Director of Planning.

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW THE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS
PERMITTING THE DEMOLITION OF THE OLD SOUTHERN RAILWAY STABLES AND
THE FORGE, CAITLIN STREET WITHIN OLD KENT ROAD OPPORTUNITY AREA

Officers presented the report. Members had no questions of the officer.
RESOLVED:

1. That the confirmation of an immediate Article 4 Direction (Appendix A) to withdraw
the permitted development right granted by Class B, Part 11, Schedule 2 of the
Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as
amended) (GPDO) which would otherwise permit the demolition of the Old Southern
Railway Stables and Forge buildings, Caitlin Street (‘the Stables and the Forge’)

2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 November 2018




71

(site location identified at Appendix B of the report) in the Old Kent Road Opportunity
Area that has been identified as a heritage asset be authorised.

2. That the updated equalities analysis of the proposed Article 4 Direction (Appendix C

of the report) be noted.
3. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including compliance

with the notification requirements under the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 be delegated to the Director of Planning.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1.  That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2.  That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions

and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

AYLESBURY ESTATE, LAND BOUNDED BY ALBANY ROAD, PORTLAND STREET,
WESTMORELAND ROAD AND BRADENHAM CLOSE, LONDON SE17 (KNOWN AS
THE FIRST SITE DEVELOPMENT)

PROPOSAL:

Minor material amendments to planning permission 14/AP/3843 to include: Provision of an
additional 12 units (including three fownhouses in place of the Gas Pressure Reduction
Station); revisions to unit and tenure mix; internal reconfiguration and elevational
alterations; minor alterations to landscape layouts, amenity space and roof space.

ltems 7.1 and 7.2 were heard together.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report. Councillors asked questions of
the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

The applicant’'s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at
the meeting who wished to speak.

Councillors Paul Fleming and Jack Buck addressed the meeting in their capacity as ward
councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 November 2018




7.2

7.3

10

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:

With regard to application reference 17/AP/3885 - That planning permission is GRANTED
subject to conditions and the applicant entering into an appropriate Deed of Variation to
the S106 Legal Agreement signed on 5 August 2015 as part of the parent application
(reference 14/AP/3843), and subject to referral to the Mayor of London.

That the S106 agreement include an amendment to confirm that monies secured for childs
play can be spent within Faraday Ward rather than solely within Burgess Park.

AYLESBURY PLOT 18 WITHIN LAND BOUND
[...]
itate a network of community facilities that
meet the needs of local communities. This should help to improve community
cohesion and ensure that community facilities are easily accessible so that
everyone can benefit from access to a range of community facilities.

Southwark 2016
Key findings:

Migration in and out of the borough is high: this makes it difficult to measure
the success of interventions (because the beneficiaries may have moved on
and another, more disadvantaged group, taken their place). It is also makes it
more difficult to predict the composition of the borough over the next 10
years.

Southwark’s population will continue to grow so that by 2016 it could be
between 286,000 and 301,000. That means anything from 14,000 to 20,000
more households than in 2001.

By 2016 around 43% of the population is expected to be from black and
minority ethnic backgrounds, with many different faiths and cultures.
Southwark’s population ranges from those who enjoy significant affluence to
those in severe poverty. Southwark is becoming more socially and
geographically divided.

We have a 10% gap in the numbers of people of working age (16-74) in
Southwark who are in employment compared to the national average. In that
age group, 65% have no or first level NVQ qualifications, rising to over 80%
for people of Bangladeshi and Black Caribbean origin.

39% of local authority homes and 40% of private rented properties do not yet
meet the decent homes standard.



57

Agenda Item 7

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7. Open 27 November 2018 Planning Committee
Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected:

All

From:

Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.
3.  That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The council’'s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012.
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council
constitution.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific
planning applications requested by members.



10.

58

Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the
land/property to which the report relates. Following the report, there is a draft decision
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such
refusal.

Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of planning
permission and against any 
[...]
amed case officer
item has a separate planning|160 Tooley Street as listed or the Planning
case file London Department
SE1 2QH 020 7525 5403
APPENDICES
No. Title
None
AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer | Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author | Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer
Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development
(Legal Services)

Version | Final
Dated | 16 November 2018
Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought | Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 November 2018




61

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 27 November 2018

Appl. Type Full Planning Application Reg. No. 17-AP-4797
Site BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TJ
TP No. TP/2236-2

Ward Camberwell Green

Officer Victoria Lewis

Recommendation GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGRT, GLA AND SOS I tem 7 /1
Proposal

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 499 residential units, up to 3,725sqm (GIA) of Class B1
commercial floorspace, up to 128 sqm (GIA) of Class D2 leisure floorspace and up to 551sqm of Class A1-A3 floorspace within 13
blocks of between 2-12 storeys, with car and cycle parking and associated hard and soft landscaping.

Appl. Type Full Planning Application Reg. No. 17-AP-4819

Site LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15
TP No. TP/2327-349

Ward Old Kent Road

Officer Tom Buttrick

Recommendation  GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Item 7/2

Proposal

Revised description: Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising: Demolition of existing
buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 & 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sqm (GIA)
of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2
bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled & commercial car parking and
refuse/recycling stores.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy
1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential
accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

Original description: Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings: one
of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,888sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at
part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access
and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking and refuse/recycling stores.

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt



Burgess Business Park, Parkhouse Street, SE5 7TJ

I S . || T i -
'ss Park '. % \ G || S

—

Réinbow Street

€] Crown cépy[_lghr'a tabase thts 2018 Ordnanc:a Survéy (0)100019252 Laq glstry Index data is subject to Grown'copyrlght ]
and is) repjﬁeducg‘“l fe perm|s$|orr of Land ReglstryI

=
= AU




63

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:

71 Open 27 November 2018 |Planning Committee

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 17/AP/4797 for: Full Planning Application
Address:
BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TJ
Proposal:
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide
499 residential units, up to 3,725sgm (GIA) of Class B1 commercial
floorspace, up to 128 sgm (GIA) of Class D2 leisure floorspace and up to
551sgm of Class A1-A3 floorspace within 13 blocks of between 2-12
storeys (max AOD height 41.95m), with car and cycle parking and
associated hard and soft landsc
[...]
s Way 2 1 50 0 0 1
113 Wells Way 8 3 38 2 0 3
115 Wells Way 6 6 100 0 0 0
1 - 3 Cottage Green 5 5 100 0 0 0
(Collingwood House)
8-14 Cottage Green 10 10 100 0 0 0
Totals 218 159 73 13 (15) 19 (17) 27




152

Existing baseline V. Annual Probable Sunlight Hours and cumulative ()

Property No of Pass % of Minor Moderate Major
rooms total effect effect effect

6 Southampton Way 1 1 100 0 0 0

47 Southampton Way 1 1 100 0 0 0

43 Southampton Way 5 5 100 0 0 0

1-13 Parkhouse Street 43 43 100 0 0 0

77 Wells Way 2 1 50 1(0) 0 0

79 Wells Way 2 2 100 0 0 0

81 Wells Way 2 1 50 0(1) 1(0) 0

83 Wells Way 2 2 100 0 0 0

85 Wells Way 2 1 50 0 0 1

87 Wells Way 2 2 100 0 0 0

89 Wells Way 2 1 50 0 0 1

91 Wells Way 2 2 100 0 0 0

93 Wells Way 2 1 50 0 0 1

95 Wells Way 2 1 50 0 0 1

97-113 Wells Way 38 38 100 0 0 0

115 Wells Way 9 8 89 0 0 1

1 - 3 Cottage Green 2 2 100 0 0 0
(Collingwood House)

Totals 119 112 94 1(1) 1(0) 5




153

APPENDIX 5

RECOMMENDATION
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Peachtree Services Ltd Reg. Number 17/AP/4797

Application Type Full Planning Application

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agrt, GLA and SoS Case TP/2236-2
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 499 residential units, up to 3,725sqm
(GIA) of Class B1 commercial floorspace, up to 128 sqm (GIA) of Class D2 leisure floorspace and up to 551sgm of
Class A1-A3 floorspace within 13 blocks of between 2-12 storeys, with car and cycle parking and associated hard
and soft landscaping.

At: BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON, SE5 7TJ
In accordance with application received on 22/12/2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Aboricultural Impact Assessment (August 2018)
Bat Presencel/Likel
[...]
e pétmission_ofilkand Reg|, . Y. l ~ ~_ =L/




179

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
7.2 Open 27 November 2018 |Planning Committee

Report title: |Development Management planning application:
Application 17/AP/4819 for: Full Planning Application

Address: LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15

Proposal:

ORIGINAL DESCRIPTION

Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and
construction of two buildings: one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part
13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,888sgm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use
class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential dwellings
above (51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking
and refuse/recycling stores.

REVISED DESCRIPTION

Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment
comprising: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two
buildings one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to
provide 1,661sgm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part
basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (44 x 1
bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and highway
works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking and
refuse/recycling stores.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and
businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and
local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of
proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial
location).

Ward(s) or Old Kent Road

groups

affected:

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date Application Expiry Date

Earliest Decision Date

RECOMMENDATION
1. That the Planning Committee grant planning permission, subject to:
e The recommended planning conditions;

e The applicant entering into an ap
[...]
Application Type Full Planning Application
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case TP/2327-349
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Revised description: Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising:
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 & 13 storeys and one of part 13
and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sgm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and
first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled & commercial car parking and refuse/recycling stores.

(This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and businesses' of the Core Strategy
(2011) and saved policy 1.2 'strategic and local preferred industrial locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location).

Original description: Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and construction of two
buildings: one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,888sqm (GIA) of
commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential dwellings above
(51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle,
disabled and commercial car parking and refuse/recycling stores.

At:  LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15
In accordance with application received on 14/12/2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Proposed Plans
2495 GA-SP-B01 P5
2495 GA-SP-L00 P5
2495 GA-SP-L01 P5
2495 GA-SP-L02 P5
2495 _GA-SP-L03 P5
2495 GA-SP-L04-L05 P2
2495 GA-SP-L06 P2
2495 GA-SP-L07-L08 P2
2495 _GA-SP-L09 P5
2495 GA-SP-L10 P5
2495 GA-SP-L11 P5
2495 GA-SP-L12 P5
2495 GA-SP-L13 P5
2495 GA-SP-L14 P5
2495 GA-SP-
[...]
nities/lineside-neighbours/working-by-the-railway/



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional
Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055
OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS PLACE AND WELLBEING DEPARTMENT
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 1 Kevin Fenton 1
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 1
Councillor James McAsh 1
Councillor Hamish McCallum 1 PLANNING TEAM
Councillor Adele Morris 1
Councillor Jason Ochere 1 Simon Bevan 1
Councillor Cleo Soanes 1 Jacquelyne Green 4
Councillor Kath Whittam 1
Electronic Copies (No paper)

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM
Councillor James Coldwell (Reserve)
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve) Sarah Newman 1
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve) COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan 1
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) LEGAL TEAM
Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A | 1 Jonathan Gorst 1
0AA

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts 9

TOTAL PRINT RUN 27

List Updated: 29 October 2018




	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	18.11.06 minutes_final

	6 Liberty of the Mint Conservation Area
	ITEM 6 - LoftM Appendix 1_
	ITEM 6 - APPENDIX 2
	ITEM 6 - Appendix 3 - Liberty of the Mint CA 2018  EqIA

	7 Development Management
	Agenda

	7.1 BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON SE5 7TJ
	ITEM 1 - REPORT (17AP4797)
	ITEM 1 - RECOMMENDATION (17AP4797)
	ITEM 1 - APPENDIX 4_

	7.2 LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15
	ITEM 2 - REPORT (17AP4819) FINAL
	ITEM 2 - RECOMMENDATION (17AP4819)

	 
	Distribution Open 2018_19




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 27 
November 2018 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jason Ochere (ward member capacity)
Councillor Ian Wingfield (ward member capacity)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader, Old Kent Road Team
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Catherine Jeater, Senior Planner, Design & Conservation
Jacob Kut, GVA
Victoria Lewis, Team Leader, Development Management
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Alex Oyebade, Team Leader, Transport Policy
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration, Old Kent Road Team
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jason Ochere.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2
Members’ pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 October and 6 November 2018 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the chair.

6. LIBERTY OF THE MINT CONSERVATION AREA 

RESOLVED:

1. That the responses from the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council 
and the results of the public consultation following the designation of the Liberty of 
the Mint Conservation Area be noted.

2. That the conservation area appraisal, attached at Appendix 1 of the report be 
adopted.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018

7.1 BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON SE5 7TJ 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 499 
residential units, up to 3,725sqm (GIA) of Class B1 commercial floorspace, up to 128 sqm 
(GIA) of Class D2 leisure floorspace and up to 551sqm of Class A1-A3 floorspace within 
13 blocks of between 2-12 storeys (max AOD height 41.95m), with car and cycle parking 
and associated hard and soft landscaping.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Jason Ochere and Councillor Ian Wingfield addressed the meeting in their 
capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and the applicant and discussed the 
application.

MOTION OF EXCLUSION 

The meeting moved into closed session to seek legal advice on grounds for refusal.

The applicant and the public were then re-admitted to the meeting.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared lost.

A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be refused on the following grounds:

 Density of the scheme is too high for the area and the design is not exemplary due 
to the under provision of amenity space and the minimal compliance with space 
standards for the units within the scheme.

 Light industrial space is being lost and is contrary to current and emerging policies.



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018

7.2 LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15 

PROPOSAL:

ORIGINAL DESCRIPTION

Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and construction of 
two buildings: one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 
1,888sqm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and 
first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car 
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

REVISED DESCRIPTION

Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising: 
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 and 13 
storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sqm (GIA) of commercial 
floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential 
dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and 
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking and 
refuse/recycling stores.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to the planning committee meeting scheduled for 4 
December 2018 due to the length of time taken to consider the previous application 
on the agenda.

The meeting ended at 11.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


